
300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

515-244-0021

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   July 16, 2021 

TO:     MWA Board Members 

CC:       MWA Staff  

FROM:  Michael McCoy, Executive Director 

RE:    Wednesday, July 21, 2021, Board Meeting 
This month’s board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, July 21, 2021, at 5:45 pm in the board 
room at Central Office (300 East Locust Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa). If you have 
questions about any items listed below, please call me at 323.6535 (w) or 707.3869 (c). I look 
forward to seeing you on Wednesday. 

The following numbered items correspond with the number of the item on the agenda: 

Consent Agenda Items for Approval  

7. Resolution 07-21-02 - Approval of Adair County Sanitary Landfill Agreement – Action for
Approval
Metro Waste Authority and Adair County Sanitary Landfill entered into an agreement in
2009 for the disposal of all solid waste collected at the Adair County Sanitary Landfill
Transfer Station Facility to be transferred to Metro Park West Landfill. The option to
extend the agreement was requested in 2019, and a 2-year extension is requested for
continued service. The pricing in the extension is based on the previous agreement
language and is calculated through the change in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban
Consumers Midwest with an additional $1 increase added each year to cover landfill
tipping fee increases that have taken place since the execution of the contract extension.
In 2021, price per ton is changing from $22.32 to $23.82/ton. In 2022, price per ton will
increase to $25.32/per ton ($23.82 + $1.50). Staff recommends approval.

8. Resolution 07-21-03 - Approval of P-59 Material Recovery Facility Change Order 3 –
Action for Approval
This change order is to remove large pockets of soil and rock that did not pass a proof
roll test in area A and B of the MRF. The soil was replaced with dry three-inch
Roadstone in order to provide an adequate pad for concrete placement. The change
order is for $25,346.69. The MRF project is under budget, so this cost can be offset by
available project funds. Staff recommends approval.

1 of 23



Regula Agenda Items for Approval 

9. Resolution 07-21-04 – Approval of 2021 Caterpillar 836K Landfill Compactor Purchase
for Metro Park East Landfill – Action Item
Three bids were received for the purchase of a 125,000-pound class landfill compactor 
for Metro Park East Landfill. The main function of the unit is to compact waste using a 
steel drum by shredding, tearing, and pressing together various items in the waste 
stream. The unit increases compaction rates and maximizes potential airspace volume. 
Ziegler Cat is the recommended vendor with pricing in the amount of $1,195,976.00. 
Although this is not the lowest bid, Metro Waste Authority has had high success with 
Caterpillar compactors and is currently set up with parts and mechanical experience. 
Various landfill managers, operators, and auctioneers were interviewed in the 
assessment process and the unanimous recommendation for this size compactor was 
Caterpillar. The company has a long-standing history of performance, parts are readily 
available, and the resale value for future replacement is significantly higher than 
competitor units. Staff recommends approval.

2 of 23



Board of Directors 
2021 Calendar Year 

Ron Pogge 
Chair 

David Gisch 
Vice-Chair 

Dean O’Connor 
Altoona 

Mark Holm 
Ankeny 

Wes Enos 
Bondurant 

John Edwards 
Clive 

Joe Gatto 
Des Moines 

Steve Allen 
Elkhart 

David Gisch 
Grimes 

Tom Cope 
Johnston 

Bill Roberts 
Mitchellville 

Ed Kuhl 
Norwalk 

Dean Cooper 
Pleasant Hill 

Rob Sarchet 
Polk City 

Tom Hockensmith 
Polk County 

Gerald Lane 
Runnells 

Ron Pogge 
Urbandale 

Steve Gaer 
West Des Moines 

Susan Skeries 
Windsor Heights 

Michael McCoy 
 Executive Director 

Metro Waste Authority 
Board Meeting 
July 21, 2021 

MWA Central Office 
300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

5:45 pm 

Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting in person may do so at the MWA 
Central Office, where seats will be arranged to allow for social distancing. Masks are 

recommended. Additional CDC recommendations will be implemented. 

Agenda 

1. Call to Order, Roll Call

2. Approval of Regular Agenda

3. Public Forum

CONSENT AGENDA 
The following are routine items enacted by one roll call vote without separate discussion 
unless someone, Board or Public, requests an item be removed for consideration: 

4. Approval of Consent Agenda – Items 4 through 8

5. Consideration of Minutes June 16, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board Meeting
– Action for Approval

6. Resolution 07-21-01 – Consideration of May 2021, Monthly Expenditures –
Action for Approval

7. Resolution 07-21-02 – Approval of Adair County Sanitary Landfill Agreement -
Action for Approval

8. Resolution 07-21-03 – Approval of P-59 Material Recovery Facility Change 
Order 3 - Action for Approval

END CONSENT AGENDA 

Regular Agenda Items for Approval – Item 9 

9. Resolution 07-21-04 – Approval of 2021 Caterpillar 836K Landfill Compactor
Purchase for Metro Park East Landfill – Action Item

10. Director’s Report

11. Chair’s Report

12. General Board Discussion and Other Business

13. Correspondence

14. Adjournment

August Executive/Finance Meeting: August 4, 2021, MWA Central Office, 300 E. 
Locust Street, Ste 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, 12:00 pm. 

August Board Meeting: August 18, 2021, MWA Central Office, 300 E. Locust 
Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, 5:45 pm. 

3 of 23



300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

515-244-0021

June 16, 2021 Unofficial Metro Waste Authority Board Meeting Minutes 

1. Call to Order
The meeting was held at Metro Waste Authority’s Central Office. Ron Pogge, chair,
called the Wednesday, June 16, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board Meeting to order at
5:45 pm. A quorum was present.

Roll Call – MWA Board Representatives/Alternates in Attendance
Dean O’Connor, Altoona, In Person
Mark Holm, Ankeny, In Person
John Edwards, Clive, In Person
Bill Gray, Des Moines, Virtual
David Gisch, Grimes, Virtual
Tom Cope, Johnston, Virtual
Bill Roberts, Mitchellville, In Person
Dean Cooper, Pleasant Hill, Virtual
Rob Sarchet, Polk City, Virtual
Tom Hockensmith, Polk County, Virtual
Ron Pogge, Urbandale, In Person
Bret Hodne, West Des Moines, Virtual
Susan Skeries, Windsor Heights, Virtual

2. Approval of Regular Agenda
Moved by Clive, seconded by Ankeny, to approve the June 16, 2021, board meeting
agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

3. Public Forum
There were no requests to address the Board.
______________________________________________________________________
CONSENT AGENDA
The following are routine items enacted by one roll call vote without separate discussion
unless someone, Board or Public, requests that an item be removed for consideration:

4. Approval of Consent Agenda – Items 4 through 10
Moved by Clive, seconded by Altoona, to approve the Consent Agenda, items 4 through
10. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

5. Consideration of Minutes of May 19, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board
Meeting – Action for Approval

6. Resolution 06-21-01- Consideration of April 2021, Financial Statement -
Action to Receive and File

7. Resolution 06-21-02 - Consideration of May 2021, Monthly Expenditures -
Action for Approval

4 of 23



8. Resolution 06-21-03 - Approval of Yard Waste Transportation and Disposal Agreement
with KAL Services - Action for Approval

9. Resolution 06-21-04 - Approval of Yard Waste Transportation and Disposal Agreement
with City of Pella - Action for Approval

10. Resolution 06-21-05 - Approval of Building Management Contract for Central Office -
Action for Approval

END CONSENT AGENDA 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Regular Agenda Items for Approval - Items 11 through 17 

11. Resolution 06-21-06 - Approval of Recommendation of Executive Director’s FY 20/21
Review and FY 21/22 Salary Adjustment - Action Item
Moved by Clive, seconded by Altoona, to approve Resolution 06-21-06. Motion carried
unanimously by voice vote.

Ron Pogge, chair, reported a committee of six board members reviewed ten surveys that
were returned. The surveys indicated an overall performance that exceeded
expectations. Pursuant to Michael’s Employment Contract, the committee recommended
a 4.5% salary increase.

12. Resolution 06-21-07 - Approval of Price Increase for Commercial Compost Purchase -
Action Item
Moved by Altoona, seconded by Clive, to approve Resolution 06-21-07. Motion carried
unanimously by voice vote.

Michael McCoy, executive director, shared a video of the compost pad at Metro Park
East Landfill.

McCoy reported with residential bags and stickers increased earlier this year, the next
step to neutralize the cost center for the compost program is to increase the price of
compost sales for commercial customers. The cost of sales would increase from $10.00
to 15.00. Leslie Irlbeck, deputy director, reported donations of compost to our cities and
nonprofits will continue.

Irlbeck reported the sales of bulk compost will be temporarily suspended to reconfigure
the compost pad to accommodate the new machinery that is scheduled to be delivered
later this summer, which will provide the ability to produce compost at a faster rate.
Sales are expected to resume in the fall.

Bill Gray, Des Moines, asked how non-compostable items are removed from the yard
waste piles. McCoy reported the piles are screened multiple times before selling.

13. Resolution 06-21-08 - Approval of Master Plan Project for Metro Park East and Metro
Park West Landfill - Action Item
Moved by Altoona, seconded by Clive, to approve Resolution 06-21-08. Motion carried
unanimously by voice vote.

Art Kern, compliance coordinator, reported the master plan for Metro Park East and
Metro Park West Landfills will assist with budgeting over the next five to ten years. The

5 of 23



master plan would identify customer needs, landfill sequencing and development, 
leachate improvements, stormwater management, capping techniques, and end use 
planning for both landfills. 

From four engineering firms considered, Metro Waste Authority recommends HDR 
Engineering, Inc., for their extensive knowledge of our landfills, and demonstration of 
specific and innovative approach to site challenges and opportunities. HDR’s proposal 
was under budget and met the requirements of Metro Waste Authority’s requested 
statement of qualification.  

14. Discussion – Return to Work/Light Duty Policy
Emily Dobbins, human resources manager, reported over the last five years Metro Waste 
Authority’s workman’s compensation claims have steadily increased, which affects the 
agency’s premiums. Working with legal and the unions, staff have put standard practices 
in place to help mitigate risk. Another step to mitigate the rise is to hire a safety 
coordinator, which is a budgeted position next fiscal year.

15. Discussion – Material Recovery Facility Cashflow Analysis
Irlbeck reported residential fees are scheduled to stay flat to cover the processing fee’s 
for residential material. Staff is seeking support to negotiate with communities outside of 
the Curb It! Recycling program in accepting their recycling material.
Matt Stoffel, PFM, discussed the affects commodity pricing has on the cashflow for the 
material recovery facility.

16. Discussion – Material Recovery Facility Construction Update
McCoy reported the construction is on schedule and on budget.

17. Resolution 06-21-09 - Approval of Internet and Security Hardware for the Material 
Recovery Facility - Action Item
Moved by Polk County, seconded by Grimes, to approve Resolution 06-21-09. Motion 
carried unanimously by voice vote.
No discussion.

18. Resolution 06-21-10 - Approval of Wizard and Scale for the Material Recovery Facility -
Action Item
Moved by Polk County, seconded by Grimes, to approve Resolution 06-21-09. Motion 
carried unanimously by voice vote.
No discussion.

19. Resolution 06-21-11 - Approval of Building Agreement with Split Rock for Material 
Recovery Facility Education Center Exhibits - Action Item
Moved by Polk County, seconded by Grimes, to approve Resolution 06-21-11. Motion 
carried unanimously by voice vote.
McCoy shared a concept picture of the education center, with a full presentation to follow 
in July.

6 of 23



20. Closed Session
Moved by Ankeny, seconded by Altoona, to enter closed session at 6:37 pm as provided
in Iowa Code 21.5.1(c) to discuss strategy with counsel in matters that are presently in
litigation or where litigation is imminent where its disclosure would be likely to prejudice
or disadvantage the position of the governmental body in that litigation. No action was
taken during the closed session.

A motion was made by Clive, seconded by Altoona, to adjourn closed session at 6:50
pm. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. The public meeting reconvened at 6:51
pm.

21. Director’s Report
The July executive finance meeting will be held at Central Office (300 E. Locust
St. Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa) on Wednesday, July 7, 2021, at 12:00 pm.

The July board meeting will be held at Central Office (300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100,
Des Moines, Iowa) on Wednesday, July 21, 2021, at 5:45 pm.

22. Chair’s Report
No report.

23. General Board Discussion and Other Business
No report.

24. Adjournment
Moved by Clive, seconded by Altoona, to adjourn the June 16, 2021, board meeting.
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Meeting adjourned at 6:48 pm.

__________________________________ _____________________________ 
  Michael McCoy, Executive Director   Ron Pogge, Chair 

7 of 23



8 of 23



9 of 23



10 of 23



Metro Waste Authority Board 
Monthly Board Meeting 

July 21, 2021 
AGENDA ITEM 7 

ITEM:   
Approval of Adair County Sanitary Landfill agreement. 

SUMMARY:   
Metro Waste Authority (MWA) and Adair County Sanitary Landfill entered into an agreement in 
2009 for the disposal of all solid waste collected at the Adair County Sanitary Landfill Transfer 
Station to be transferred to MWA’s Landfill. Options to extend the agreement for two years were 
executed in 2017 and 2019. The price increase in the last extension was $1.00 plus an annual CPI 
increase.   

DISCUSSION POINTS:   
The current agreement expired in June 2021. The pricing in the agreement was based on the 
previous agreement language and was calculated through the change in the Consumer Price Index 
– All Urban Consumers Midwest with an additional $1 increase added each year to cover landfill 
tipping fee increases that have taken place since the execution of the contract extension. The 
continuation of the previous agreements language result in a price increase of $2.39 per ton. This 
rate exceeds previous increases. If the CPI is based on a 20-year average plus $1.00 per ton, the 
result would be an increase of $1.50 per ton. The $1.50 per ton increase is more in line with 
previous contracts

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommend approval of Adair County Sanitary Landfill agreement through June 2022 with a 
tipping fee of $23.82 per ton.

ATTACHMENTS:  
Adair County Sanitary Landfill Agreement 

CONTACT:   
Jon Penheiter, solid waste administrator, 515.333.4446 



Metro Waste Authority 
Amendment to Adair County Sanitary Landfill & Recycling Center Commission 

Service Agreement for Disposal of Solid Waste at the  
Metro Waste Authority Landfill 

THIS AMENDED AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ___ day of July 2021, by 
and between Metro Waste Authority, an entity organized pursuant to Section 28E of the Iowa 
Code, (hereinafter referred to as “MWA”) and Adair County Sanitary Landfill & Recycling Center 
Commission (“Commission”), an entity organized pursuant to Section 28E of the Iowa Code.  

WHEREAS, in June of 2009, the Commission and MWA entered into a Service Agreement 
for Disposal of Solid Waste at the Metro Waste Authority Landfill (“Original Agreement”) 
wherein the Commission agreed to dispose of all solid waste collected at the Commissions 
Transfer Station Facility and transferred to MWA’s Landfill, and to provide all necessary labor 
and equipment for such disposal; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II of the Original Agreement, the initial term of the 
Original Agreement was for eight (8) years, and the parties agreed that the initial term could be 
extended for a total of two separate two -year extensions; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Original Agreement, pursuant to the 
terms and provisions, to allow for additional renewal periods, along with adjustments to fees and 
pricing. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants given each to the other, the 
parties hereby acknowledge the following: 

1. Pursuant to Section 10.05 of the Original Agreement, the parties agree to amend
the Original Agreement by revising Section 2.02 to state that “The parties, upon mutual agreement, 
shall have the option to extend this Agreement by up to four (4) additional two-year extensions—
from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2029.”   

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A—is the schedule of fees and pricing that shall govern
from July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2023. 

3. All other terms of the Original Agreement shall remain effective and enforceable
as written. 

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY: 

______________________________________ 
By: Michael McCoy, Executive Director 

ADAIR COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL & RECYCLING CENTER COMMISSION 

_______________________________________ 
By: ____________________________________ 

12 of 23



EXHIBIT A - 
OPTION TO EXTEND 

2021 Price - $23.82 
2022 Price - $25.32 ($23.82+$1.50) 

13 of 23



Metro Waste Authority Board 
Monthly Board Meeting 

July 21, 2021 
AGENDA ITEM 8 

ITEM:  
Approval of P-59 Material Recovery Facility Change Order 3. 

SUMMARY:  
This change order is to remove large pockets of soil and rock that did not pass a proof roll test 
in area A and B. The soil was replaced with dry three-inch Roadstone in order to provide an 
adequate pad for concrete placement.    

DISCUSSION POINTS:  
In the fall of 2020, McAninch prepared the building pad as specified in the documents and 
passed compaction tests. Throughout the winter, the soil absorbed moisture and then 
froze. Once the building was erected and the ground thawed, much of that moisture stayed 
trapped inside the previously placed soil and rock, creating soft pockets that would not pass a 
proof roll test. These soft pockets required McAninch to remove the bad soils and replace with 
material that would compact and provide a suitable structural surface.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of the change order since this was outside the scope of McAninch’s 
original contract.  

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS: 
The cost of the change order is $25,346.69. The MRF project is below budget, so this cost can 
be offset by available project funds. 

ATTACHMENTS:  
Pay Application 9 with Change Order 3

CONTACT: 
Michael McCoy, executive director, 515.323.6535 

14 of 23



15 of 23



16 of 23



ITEM:  
Approval of 2021 Caterpillar 836K Landfill Compactor Purchase for the Metro Park East Landfill. 

SUMMARY:  
Three bids were received for the purchase of a 125,000 pound class landfill compactor for Metro Park 
East Landfill (MPE). The main function of the unit is to compact waste using a steel drum by shredding, 
tearing, and pressing together various items in the waste stream. The unit increases compaction rates 
and maximizes potential airspace volume. 

The following bids were received: 
• Ziegler Caterpillar: Caterpillar 836K Compactor…… $1,195,976.00 
• Mid Country Machinery: Bomag 1173 Compactor... $1,022,536.00 
• C&C MFG: Aljon ADV600…………………………… $1,028,418.35 

Ziegler Cat is the recommended vendor with pricing in the amount of $1,195,976.00. Although this is not 
the lowest bid, Metro Waste Authority (MWA) has had high success with Caterpillar compactors and is 
currently equipped with parts and mechanical experience.   

DISCUSSION POINTS: 
Staff interviewed various landfill managers, operators, and auctioneers in the assessment and the 
unanimous recommendation for this size compactor was Caterpillar. The company has a long-standing 
history of performance, parts are readily available, and the resale value for future replacement is 
significantly higher than the competitors’ units.   

Those who operate Bomags and Aljon reported negative experiences with parts availability. The shipping 
rates for the parts often made for expensive repairs and the unpredictable supply chain led to elongated 
down time. MWA currently owns an Aljon and has had similar issues.   

The average resale price for a Caterpillar 836 with 10,000 hours is currently around $400,000. In 
comparison, Bomag and Aljon units routinely sell for $100,000 or less. There is a larger inventory and 
demand for Caterpillar compactors in this niche market.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the 2021 Caterpillar 836K Landfill Compactor proposal of $1,195,976.00. 

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS: 
The Landfill Compactor is budgeted in the FY 21/22 budget. The bid price is under the budgeted amount. 
The funds are available in the Capital Equipment Fund. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
• Ziegler Cat Proposal
• 836K Purchase Agreement
• Bomag Proposal
• Aljon Proposal

CONTACT: 
Jon Penheiter, solid waste administrator, 515.333.4446 

17 of 23

Metro Waste Authority Board 
Monthly Board Meeting 

July 21, 2021 
AGENDA ITEM 9



184373-01 

June 24, 2021 

METRO WASTE AUTHORITYATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
300 E LOCUST ST STE 100 
DES MOINES, Iowa 50309-1864 

Attn: Geoff Dickson 

Caterpillar Model: NEW 2021 CAT 836K Landfill Compactor 

STANDARD EQUIPMENT 

POWERTRAIN - Advanced Productivity Electronic Control -  Shifting (APECS) - Air to air aftercooler - Brakes, full hyd., enclosed, wet 
- multiple disc service brakes - Cat clean emission module (insulated) - Electro hydraulic parking brake - Engine, Cat C18 w/ACERT
Technology -  US EPA T4/EU Stage IV Technology, - Fuel priming pump (electric) - Fuel to air cooler - Ground level engine shutoff -
Guard, (3 pc) transmission - Heat Shield, turbo and exhaust manifold - Hydraulically driven demand fan - Integrated braking - Radiator,
Next Generation Modular (NGMR) - Separated cooling system - Starting aid (ether) automatic - Throttle lock - Torque converter with
lock up clutch -  (LUC) - Turbine precleaner, engine air intake - Transmission, planetary, with 2F/2R -   speed range control -
Underhood ventilation system

ELECTRICAL - Alarm, back-up - Alternator (150-amp) - Batteries, maintenance-free (4-1000CCA) - Converter, 10/15 amp, 24V to 
12V - Lighting system, halogen (front & rear) -   lighting, access stairway - Starter, electric (heavy duty) - Starter lockout (ground level) 
- Starting receptacle for emergency start - Transmission lockout (ground level)

OPERATOR ENVIRONMENT - Air conditioner - Cab, sound-suppressed pressurized, -   Internal four-post rollover protective -   
structure (ROPS/FOPS). Radio ready for -   (entertainment) includes antenna, -   speakers, converter (12-volt 10-15 -   amp) 12-volt 
power port for mobile -   phone or laptop connection - Camera, rear vision - Coat and hard hat hooks - Flip-up armrest - Heater and 
defroster - Horn, electric - Hydraulic controls (floor mounted) - Implement hydraulic lockout - Laminated glass - Light, (dome) cab - 
Lunchbox and beverage holders - Instrumentation, Gauges: -  DEF fluid level -  Engine coolant temperature -  Fuel level -  Hydraulic oil 
temperature -  Speedometer/Tachometer -  Torque convertor temperature - Instrumentation, Warning Indicators: -  Action alert 
system, three category -  Axle/Brake oil temp. (front) -  Brake oil pressure -  Electrical system, low voltage -  Engine failure malfunction 
alert and -   action lamp - Mirrors, Rearview (externally mounted) - Parking brake status - Radio, CB (ready) - Seat, Cat Comfort (cloth) 
air suspension - Seat belt, retractable, 76mm (3'') wide - STIC Control system with steering lock - Sun visor, front - Tinted glass - 
Transmission gear (indicator) - Vital Information Management System -   (VIMS) with graphical information -   display: external data 
port, -   customizable operator profiles - Wet-Arm Wipers/Washers (front and rear) -   Intermittent Wipers (front and rear) - 

TIRES, RIMS, AND WHEELS - Wheels, Paddle & Plus Tip - 

GUARDS - Guards, axle (front and rear) - Guard, cab window - Guards, crankcase and powertrain, -  hydraulically powered - Guard, 
rear fan and grill - 

BLADES - Bulldozer arrangement is included in the -  standard equipment. Bulldozer blades -  are optional. - 

FLUIDS - Antifreeze, premixed 50% concentration -  of extended life coolant with freeze -  protection to -34C (-29F) - 

18 of 23



OTHER STANDARD EQUIPMENT - Auto Blade Positioner (ABP) - Counterweight - Demand fan/swing out (hyd. reversible) - Doors, 
service access (locking) - Ecology drains for engine, radiator, -   hydraulic tank - Electronic clutch pressure control & -  remote mounted 
pressure taps - Emergency platform egress - Engine, crankcase, 250 hour interval -   with CJ-4 oil - Fuel tank, 793 L (210 gal) - Hitch, 
drawbar with pin - Hoses, Cat XT(TM) - Hydraulic oil cooler - Hydraulic, steering and brake -   filtration/screening system - Oil sampling 
valves - Product Link - Stairways, fixed-L/R (rear access) - Steering, load sensing - Vandalism protection caplocks - Venturi stack - 

MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

836K LANDFILL COMPACTOR HRC 

AXLES, NO-SPIN FRONT & REAR 

PRECLEANER, DUAL 

HYDRAULICS, STANDARD 

LIGHTS, LED 

CAB, DELUXE 

PRODUCT LINK, CELLULAR PLE641 

FUEL LINES, HEATED 

FUEL TANK, FAST FILL 

WHEELS, DIAMOND TIPS 

GUARD ACTUATION, STANDARD (2V) 

STAIRWAY, FIXED (LH & RH) 

STARTING, COLD WEATHER 

HEATER, ENGINE COOLANT, 120V 

RADIO, AM/FM/AUX/USB/BT 

OIL CHANGE SYSTEM, HIGH SPEED 

BLADE, STRAIGHT 

COOLANT, -50C (-58F) 

STRIKER BARS W/CLEANER FINGERS 

SOUND SUPPRESSION 

FIRE SUPPRESSION 

SELL PRICE $1,195,976.00 

WARRANTY

Standard Warranty: 1 Year Unlimited Premier  

Extended Warranty: 5 Year/7500 Premier Warranty 

F.O.B/TERMS: DES MOINES 

ADDTITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 

• Fire Suppression and Auto Lube have 1 year warranty

19 of 23



20 of 23



21 of 23



22 of 23



23 of 23


	Board Memo - pg 1-2
	Agenda - pg. 3
	Agenda Item 5: Minutes of June, 2021 - pgs. 4-7
	Agenda Item 6: June 2021 Expenditures - pgs 8-10
	Agenda Item 7: Adair Co. Sanitary Landfill Agreement - pgs 11-13
	Agenda Item 8: P-59 MRF Chg. Order 3 - pg 14-16
	Agneda Item 9: Purchase of a 2021 Caterpillar Compactor for MPE - pgs. 17-23



